
Area Planning Committee (North)

Date Thursday 28 March 2019
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2019  (Pages 3 - 10)
4. Declarations of Interest (if any)  
5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (North 

Durham)  
a) DM/19/00105/FPA - Former Annfield Plain Community Centre, 

Fairview Terrace, Greencroft, Stanley  (Pages 11 - 30)
Demolition of existing community building, erection of 19 
residential dwellings, creation of new access and associated 
works

b) DM/18/03865/FPA - Hedley House, 282 Park Road, South Moor  
(Pages 31 - 44)

Change of Use of 12 self-contained flats (Use Class C3), within 
two three storey buildings, into a hostel (Use Class C2) 
incorporating 11 self-contained flats, and 1 office/crash pad facility 
for 16 to 21 year olds.

c) DM/18/03860/OUT - Land to the east of 3 Whitehill Hall Gardens, 
Chester-le-Street  (Pages 45 - 64)
Erection of 2 dwellings (outline)

6. Appeal Update  (Pages 65 - 68)
7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  



Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
20 March 2019

To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (North)

Councillor I Jewell (Chairman)
Councillor S Wilson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Bainbridge, D Bell, L Boyd, D Boyes, A Hopgood, 
C Martin, O Milburn, J Robinson, A Shield, J Shuttleworth, T Tucker 
and S Zair

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269 712



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH)

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council Chamber - 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 28 February 2019 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor I Jewell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Bainbridge, D Bell, L Boyd, A Hopgood, C Martin, J Robinson, A Shield and 
S Zair

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Boyes, G Darkes, 
O Milburn, J Shuttleworth, T Tucker and S Wilson.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor S Dunn substituted for Councillor T Tucker and Councillor M Wilson 
substituted for Councillor S Wilson.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held 20 December 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (North 
Durham) 

a DM/17/04001/FPA - Mini Maxi Moos Adventure Land, Holmside Park 
Arena, Holmside Lane, Edmondsley 

The Senior Planning Officer, Steve France gave a detailed presentation on the 
report relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of which had 
been circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Members noted that the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation 
which included photographs of the site.  The Senior Planning Officer advised that 
Members of the Committee had previously visited the site and were familiar with the 
location and setting.  The application was for retrospective permission for erection 
of timber hay store and change of use of an existing equestrian arena to an indoor 
play area, recladding of existing ‘play castle’ and creation of additional outdoor 
activity areas in defined spaces including use of quad bikes and buggies as set out 
in the Operational Management Plan and was recommended for approval, subject 
to conditions.

The Senior Planning Officer referred Members to a plan on the projector screen 
highlighting the extent of the applicant’s land, a large area outlined in blue, and also 
the area which the application referred to, a number of smaller areas outlined in 
red.  Members were referred to four zones for: use of quad bikes; a slow-speed led 
trail; a play fort; and petting farm, picnic area and slide.  The Senior Planning 
Office
[...]
r’s recommendations, could be 
effective.  He added that he had similar concerns as Councillor A Hopgood in terms 
of the highways works issues and suggested an amendment to the condition to 
reduce the timescale from three months to six weeks.  The Chairman asked if this 
was reasonable from a technical standpoint.  The Principal Development 
Management Engineer, David Smith noted that in terms of drawing up an 
acceptable scheme, plans, carrying out a procurement process and appointing 
contractors, and completing the works would take around three months.  Councillor 
S Dunn noted he would withdraw his suggestion.

Councillor A Shield noted given all of the information provided to the Committee he 
would reluctantly second the application, though noted that paragraph 88 of the 
report referred to Landscape Officers suggestion of the reinforcing of the hedgerow 
and asked if this would be something to be added as a condition.  Councillor J 
Robinson noted as regards following through in terms of the operation times.

Page 9



Following a vote being taken it was

Resolved: 

That the application be approved subject to the conditions as listed within the report 
and as amended and added to by the Committee.

Councillors A Shield and S Zair left at 2:15pm

6 Appeal Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer which provided 
details of a recent appeal decision in relation to application DM/18/0115/FPA for the 
erection of a shed within a parking bay on land to the south of 108 Meadowfield, 
Burnhope. 

The Principal Planning Officer advised that the appeal had been dismissed, by the 
Planning Inspector.

The Principal Planning Officer noted a second appeal relating to application 
DM/18/01983/FPA at 70 Castlefields, Bournmoor for the retention of uPVC cladding 
affixed to the front of the property.

The Principal Planning Officer advised that the appeal had been allowed by the 
Planning Inspector, no application for costs having been made.

Members noted two appeals had been submitted under the written representations 
procedure relating to: refusal of DM/18/01399/FPA – construction of four dwellings 
on land to the east of The Byre, Consay Lane, Consay; and refusal of 
DM/18/01309/FPA – change of use and erection of private stables on land to the 
south of Denesyde, Medomsley.

Page 10



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT

APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/19/00105/FPA

FULL APPLICATION 
DESCRIPTION:

Demolition of existing community building, erection of 
19 residential dwellings, creation of new access and 
associated works

NAME OF APPLICANT: Partner Construction

ADDRESS:

Former Annfield Plain Community Centre
Fairview Terrace
Greencroft
Stanley
DH9 8PP

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Annfield Plain

CASE OFFICER:
Steve France
Senior Planning Officer
Telephone: 03000 264871
steve.france@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site

1. The application site is 0.4 hectares of land to the south-west of the staggered 
crossroads at Greencroft, a settlement attached to the west of Annfield Plan. Greencroft 
has a restricted offer of facilities and services in its own right and therefore relies on the 
close proximity of its larger neighbour for the Primary School (350m), supermarket 
(840m), local centre (740m) and four industrial estates for employment within a 1.8km 
radius.

2. The site is occupied by a former Community Centre that itself was a conversion from a 
Schoolhouse, that first appears on the 1923 Ordnance Survey Map. The existing 
building appears in good repair and represents a non-designated heritage asset. The 
building is brick-built with a Welsh slate roof and has stone water-table, string course 
and kneeler details. 

3.  The site is surrounded on its two roadside boundaries by green palisade security 
fencing. Alongside the boundary shared with the adjacent modern residential 
development and the hardstanding areas of the hard-surfaced playground areas is an 
[...]
e to any consent. The presence of 
Japanese Knotweed on the site requires specialist mitigation. The applicant has 
acknowledged the presence. An informative is proposed to flag the applicant’s 
responsibilities for removal of the plant.

CONCLUSION

98.The application proposes a residential development on a previously developed site 
within and established urban area that offers a good range of services, facilities and 
opportunities. The site is concluded sustainable in principle.

99.The development would deliver a 100% scheme of affordable dwellings and bring 
economic activity into the area. The design and layout of the site is appropriate to the 
area, and results in a good level of amenity and privacy for existing and potential 
residents. These are all positive material benefits. The proposals are in accordance with 
the relevant housing Policy which is amongst those, ‘most important for determining the 
application’.

100. The loss of the trees on the site is part mitigated by proposed replanting. The removal of 
the trees during the determination process highly regrettable, but ultimately not material 
to the determination. The proposal is compliant with Policy EN11.

Page 24



101. The Heritage aspects of the proposals have only been partially addressed by the 
applicants but are ultimately accepted in consideration of the application as a whole, 
noting the positive of the retention of the school wall on the site boundary. Refusal of the 
application on this issue is likely to be unsustainable.

102. The required NHS mitigation is offered by the applicants. It is accepted that imposition of 
other usual requirements for residential development would make the scheme unviable.

103. The scheme is concluded on balance to be Policy compliant and acceptable.

RECOMMENDATION

104. That the application be APPROVED, subject to:
 A s.106 legal agreement that includes securing the tenure of all the approved 

dwellings to meet the definition of ‘affordable housing’ set out in the NPPF, and
 A s.106 legal agreement that includes securing the payment for £1311 to directly 

mitigate the healthcare implications of the development, and

 The following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with 
the approved plans listed in Part 3 - Approved Plans.
(incl: Site layout block plan, highways layout, elevations + floorplans, materials 
plan, boundary treatment plan, landscaping plan XX Refs reqd.)
Reason: To define the consent and ensure that a satisfactory form of 
development is obtained in accordance with Policies GPD1, EN11, HO5, HO22, 
and TR2 of the Derwentside District Local Plan 1997 (saved policies).

3. Prior to construction above ground floor level, a detailed scheme for the disposal 
of foul and surface water to the public sewer must be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development must take place in 
full accordance with the approved details. 
Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding from any sources in 
accordance with the Policy GDP1 of the Derwentside District Local Plan 1997 
(saved policies) and parts 14 and 15 of the NPPF.

4. For surface water drainage, the development must be implemented in full 
accordance with the updated Drainage Strategy dated Set. 2018, Ref: C (XX 
Expected).
Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding from any sources in 
accordance with the Policy GDP1 of the Derwentside District Local Plan 1997 
(saved policies) and parts 14 and 15 of the NPPF.

5. To mitigate potential contaminated land issues, the development hereby 
permitted shall not commence until a pre-commencement scheme to deal with 
contaminati
[...]
y premises. 
• Details of the operating hours during which construction/demolition works 
are to be undertaken. Durham County Council’s accepted hours for 
construction/demolition activities that generate noise are 8am – 6pm Monday 
– Friday, 8am – 1pm Saturday and no noisy working on a Sunday or Bank 
Holiday.
•Detail of any planned measures for liaison with the local community and any 
procedures to deal with any complaints received.
•Details of whether there will be any crushing/screening of materials on site 
using a mobile crusher/screen and the measures that will be taken to 
minimise any environmental impact.

No works, other than site investigation works, shall be permitted to start on site 
until the CDMP has been submitted and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. Once approved the development of the site shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved CDMP.
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with Policy GPD1 of 
the Derwentside District Local Plan 1997 (saved policies).

8. Before development of the approved highways layout commences, full 
engineering details must be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and agreed 
in writing. The layout must thereafter be implemented to an adoptable standard in 
full accordance with said agreement and be completed in full before occupation of 
any dwelling hereby approved.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and Policy TR2 of the Derwentside 
District Local Plan 1997 (saved policies).

9. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Statutory instrument revoking or re-
enacting that Order with or without modification, the brick wall retained on the 
south and west boundaries of the site in plots 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 shown on the 
approved site plan must not be removed, altered or replaced at any time.
Reason: To retain connection with the historic interests of the site in accordance 
with the advice in the NPPF.

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT

The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its decision to approve the application has, 
without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised, and 
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
(Statement in accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The National Planning Policy Framework (2018)
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes

Page 27



Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Derwentside District Local Plan 1997 (saved policies).
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment
Statutory, internal and public consultation responses
Submitted forms, plans and supporting documents

Page 28



   Planning Services Demolition of existing community building, 
erection of 19 residential dwellings, creation 
of new access and associated works.

Application Number DM/19/00105/FPA
CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 

permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 Date 28th March 2019 Scale   NTS

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT

APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/18/03865/FPA

FULL APPLICATION 
DESCRIPTION:

Change of Use of 12 self-contained flats (Use Class 
C3), within two three storey buildings, into a hostel 
(Use Class C2) incorporating 11 self-contained flats, 
and 1 office/crash pad facility for 16 to 21 year olds.

NAME OF APPLICANT: Changing Lives

ADDRESS:
Hedley Ho
[...]
e)
NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr S Healer & B Jewitt

ADDRESS: Land to the east of 3 Whitehill Hall Gardens, Chester-le-
Street

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Chester-le-Street West Central

CASE OFFICER:
Louisa Ollivere
Planning Officer
Telephone: 03000 264878
louisa.ollivere@durham.gov.uk

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site

1.The application relates to an area of flat grassed land within the southern part of a 
small housing estate of 14 dwellings which were constructed in the 1990s within 
the former walled garden of Whitehill Hall. The estate lies adjacent to and to the 
north of a larger 1970’s housing estate known locally as the Whitehill Park Estate 
located in the western area of the Chester-le-Street. The southern boundary of the 
site contains the last remaining section of wall that formed the walled Garden that 
served the former Whitehill Hall which has been demolished. The curtilages of 
residential properties adjoin the site to the south and west. The access road for 
the housing estate adjoins the site to the north and east. The site is overlooked by 
residential properties to the north and east.

The Proposal

2.The application seeks outline planning permission for the erection of two detached 
dwellings with all matters reserved.

3.This application is reported to Committee upon the request of Councillor Simon 
Henig due to the loss of visual amenity and previous planning decisions in this 
location.

PLANNING HISTORY

4.The site has a long and chequered planning history spanning approximately 30 
years however the following applications are of most relevance to this application:

Page 45

Agenda Item 5c

mailto:louisa.ollivere@durham.gov.uk


5.EN/18/00894 Enforcement enquiry into erection of 2m high fence (No breach as 
only fencepost holes dug.)

6.2/06/00166/OUT Outline application for construction of two detached dwellings 
(withdrawn).

7.2/06/00333/CLU Certificate of lawfulness for existing use of land for amenity, play 
and recreational use (App
[...]
al interaction and creating healthy, 
inclusive communities. Developments should be safe and accessible; Local 
Planning Authorities should plan positively for the provision and use of shared 
space and community facilities. An integrated approach to considering the location 
of housing, economic uses and services should be adopted.

23.NPPF Part 9 - Promoting sustainable transport. Encouragement should be given 
to solutions which support reductions in greenhouse gas emissions and reduce 
congestion.  Developments that generate significant movement should be located 
where the need to travel will be minimised and the use of sustainable transport 
modes maximised.

24.NPPF Part 12 - Achieving well-designed places. The Government attaches great 
importance to the design of the built environment, with good design a key aspect 
of sustainable development, indivisible from good planning.

25.NPPF Part 14 - Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal 
change. The planning system should support the transition to a low carbon future 
in a changing climate, taking full account of flood risk and coastal change. It 
should help to: shape places in ways that contribute to radical reductions in 
greenhouse gas emissions, minimise vulnerability and improve resilience; 
encourage the reuse of existing resources, including the conversion of existing 
buildings; and support renewable and low carbon energy and associated 
infrastructure.

26.NPPF Part 15 - Conserving and enhancing the natural environment.  The Planning 
System should contribute to and enhance the natural and local environment by 
protecting and enhancing valued landscapes, geological conservation interests, 
recognising the wider benefits of ecosystems, minimising the impacts on 

Page 47



biodiversity, preventing both new and existing development from contributing to or 
being put at unacceptable risk from pollution and land stability and remediating 
contaminated or other degraded land where ap
[...]
ellings.

Application Number DM/18/03860/OUT

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 Date  28.03.2019 Scale   NTS

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: 

APPEAL UPDATE REPORT

APPEALS DETERMINED

Appeal against an enforcement notice the material change of use of 10 
Queen Street, Grange Villa, Chester – le – Street to a guest house.

The Enforcement Notice was served on 05.01.18 for the following reasons –

‘The use of the property as a guesthouse without appropriate planning 
consent constitutes inappropriate development and has a detrimental effect 
upon the amenity and character of the area contrary to Part (vi) of Policy 
HP17 of the Chester-le-Street Local Plan and Part 8 of the NPPF.

The Council believe that planning permission should not be granted because 
planning conditions could not overcome the objections to the development.’

The Notice required the use of the property as a guesthouse to cease.

The appeal was dealt with by way of written representations and an 
accompanied site visit.

The main issues in the determination of the appeal were the impact upon the 
amenity and character of the area by reason of noise, disturbance, anti-social 
behaviour and the associated fear of crime contrary to the principles set out in 
Policy HP17 of the Chester-le-Street District Local Plan and Part 8 of the 
NPPF.

In terms of the impact on the character and amenity of the area the Inspector 
noted that the character of usage of the property as a Class C1 use is 
distinctly different to that of the surrounding Class C3 uses. These different 
characteristics of usage can be significantly detrimental to the living conditions 
and enjoyment of the area by permanent residents. Furthermore, the apparent 
lack of site management has the potential to lead to situations where loud or 
unruly behaviour cannot be dealt with in a swift and effective manner. Guests 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



will have a free hand on the hours they keep and the noise they might 
generate. There could also be situations whereby street parking places are 
used at the expense of permanent residents and guests arriving, whether by 
car or other means, might arrive and/or leave at unsociable hours.

The Inspector noted there would be some economic benefits in that the use 
would generate income for the appellant and bring visitors to spend money on 
the many tourist attractions in this part of County Durham. In that sense the 
use would meet the economic objective of achieving sustainable development 
as set out in the NPPF. However, it failed in the social and environmental 
objectives because of its effect on living conditions; the need to promote a 
healthy community and the overall impact on the character of this residential 
area.

The Inspector consider that in failing to meet all objectives the use was not 
sustainable. Thus, any presumption in favour of sustainable development was 
therefore outweighed.

The appeal was dismissed.

Appeal against refusal of planning permission for the construction of 
four dwellings on Land East of The Byre, Cornsay Lane, Cornsay.

Planning permission was refused under delegated powers for the construction 
of four dwellings on the site on 19th July 2018 on the following grounds: 

‘The public benefits of this proposal in terms of housing supply, the 
construction sector and community viability would not be substantial to the 
extent that they outweigh the substantial harm to the designated heritage 
asset of the conservation area therefore paragraph 14 and 133 of the NPPF 
direct that this application should be refused.

The proposal conflicts with the core planning principles within the NPPF in 
regard to the potential for a low carbon future and locating development 
where sustainable modes of transport for the movement of people can be 
exploited. Therefore this is not a sustainable location for new dwellings 
contrary to Part 1 of the NPPF.

The proposal fails to protect the existing landscape and open land which is 
recognised for its visual amenity value contrary to Derwentside Local Plan 
Policy GDP1 and would result in an encroachment into the countryside 
contrary to Derwentside Local Plan Policy EN2 and the development would 
have an adverse impact upon the landscape contrary to Derwentside Local 
Plan Policy EN1 and the NPPF.

The application has failed to demonstrate compatibility with the NPPF and 
Derwentside Local Plan Policy in respect of residential amenity, protecting 
ecology and protecting the economy (agricultural sector).’

Page 66



The appeal was dealt with by way of written representations and an 
unaccompanied site visit.

The main issues in the determination of the appeal were the effect on the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area and the surrounding 
countryside; whether the appeal site is a suitable location for new housing and 
whether the proposed development would provide suitable living conditions 
for the future occupiers, with particular regard to odour and noise from the 
neighbouring farm.

In terms of the impact on the character and appearance of the Conservation 
Area the Inspector noted the openness of the Conservation Area is a defining 
characteristic of the Conservation Area and considered that the proposed 
development would interrupt the current openness of the north east side of 
the road. It was considered that the proposal would introduce new solely 
residential properties in a part of the Conservation Area that is predominantly 
agricultural in appearance.  The Inspector also noted that the existing built 
form tends to have direct access to the main carriageway and that the
[...]
ith regard to the living conditions of the future occupiers , the Inspector was 
of the view that at certain times of the year there would be noticeable odour 

Page 67



and transient noise from the nearby farm, however, as potential occupiers 
would be aware of the presence of the farm, the odour would not be all year 
round and there was no evidence that noise levels would be so high as to 
cause disturbance the Inspector concluded that the proposed development 
would provide suitable living conditions for the future occupiers.

To conclude, whilst the Inspector found that the development would have a 
broadly neutral effect on the wider countryside and landscape, and that it 
would provide suitable living conditions for the future with some other small 
scale benefits, none of these considerations would outweigh the harm to the 
character and appearance of the Cornsay Conservation Area and the fact that 
the site is not a suitable location for new housing having regard to the 
development plan and access to shops, services, other facilities and 
employment opportunities.

The appeal was dismissed.

Reports prepared by Christine Wood (Planning Enforcement Officer), Louisa 
Ollivere (Planning Officer)

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2019
	5a DM/19/00105/FPA - Former Annfield Plain Community Centre, Fairview Terrace, Greencroft, Stanley
	5b DM/18/03865/FPA - Hedley House, 282 Park Road, South Moor
	5c DM/18/03860/OUT - Land to the east of 3 Whitehill Hall Gardens, Chester-le-Street
	6 Appeal Update



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH)

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council Chamber - 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 28 March 2019 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor I Jewell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, A Hopgood, C Martin, A Shield, J Shuttleworth and 
T Tucker

The Chairman informed the meeting that, due to the number of speakers registered 
for each item, Agenda Item 5 (c) would be considered before Agenda Item 5 (a).  
Agenda Item 5 (b) had been withdrawn for consideration at the meeting.

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bainbridge, Boyd, J 
Robinson, S Wilson and S Zair.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor Clare as substitute Member for Councillor J Robinson.

3 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest.

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (North 
Durham) 

a DM/18/03860/OUT - Land to the east of 3 Whitehill Hall Gardens, 
Chester-le-Street 

The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an application 
for the erection of 2 dwellings (outline) on land to the east of 3 Whitehill Hall 
Gardens, Chester le Street (for copy see file of Minutes).



L Ollivere, Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included a location plan, aerial photograph and site photographs.  The Planning 
Officer informed the Committee that local residents had advised they were unable 
to attend the meeting due to work commitments.  Members of the Committee had 
visited the site the previous day and were familiar with the location and setting.

A Mowbray, local resident addressed the Committee to object to the application.  
The proposed development would lead to a loss of privacy to his property which 
was located on the other side of the wall from the proposed development.  The 
proposed development would also lead to an increase in traffic in the area with a 
lack of parking provision.

E Dunn, local resident addressed the Committee to object to the application.  She 
had livd in the area for three years and the proposed development would lead to a 
loss of privacy at her property, which currently was not overlooked to the front or 
back.  The development would lead to a loss of the private and secluded character 
of the street.  There was no on street visitor parking available and the development 
would lead to an increase in traffic and visitors.

J Ridgeon, agent for the applicant addressed the Committee.  Any concerns which 
remained could be addressed at the detailed design stage of the application, and 
there were no technical constraints for the application to be refused.  The proposed 
two dwellings could be accommodated with amenity distances, the separation 
distances would be over 21 metres.  The development could take place while 
affording protection to the garden wall.  The development would lead to a housing 
density of 28 dwellings per hectare which was not over-development.  Mr Ridgeon 
asked that the Committee approve the application.

Councillor Martin informed the Committee that he had listened to points made by 
the supporter of the application but considered that the change of character to the 
area which this development would result in had not been addressed.

Councillor Hopgood informed the Committee that she had listened to the 
representations put forward.  She considered that the proposed development would 
have an adverse effect on the character of the street and believed that open spaces 
should be protected.  The proposed development was not acceptable and 
Councillor Hopgood moved that the application be refused.

Councillor Boyes considered there was no issue with the proposed separation 
distances for the proposed development.  However, it failed to meet NPPF 12 which 
related to achieving well-designed places and NPPF 15 and 16 which related to 
conserving and enhancing the natural environment and conserving and enhancing 
the historic environment.  Councillor Boyes seconded refusal of the application.

Councillor D Bell informed the Committee that he had attended the site visit and 
considered that the proposed development would spoil the character of the area.

Upon a vote being taken it was



Resolved:
That the application be refused for the reasons stated in the report.

b DM/19/00105/FPA - Former Annfield Plain Community Centre, Fairview 
Terrace, Greencroft, Stanley 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the demolition of an existing community building, erection of 19 
residential dwellings, creation of a new access and associated works at the former 
Annfield Plain Community Centre, Fairview Terrace, Greencroft. Stanley (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

A Dobie, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included a location plan, aerial photograph, site photographs, proposed site 
layout and proposed elevations.

A Willis, agent for the applicant was present at the meeting but elected not to 
speak.  He was, however, available to answer questions.

Councillor Shield informed the Committee that he was familiar with the area and 
could see no problems with the application, which was on a brownfield site and was 
sustainable.  Councillor Shield referred to the proposed s106 agreement and asked 
whether this was yet in place.  C Cuskin, Planning and Development Solicitor 
replied that the Council was in receipt of a draft s106 Agreement from the applicant 
but that any s106 Agreement would only be approved once planning permission 
was granted.

Councillor Shield moved approval of the application.

Councillor Shuttleworth considered that it was sad that a community facility such as 
this was closing and would be demolished.  However, he could see no problem with 
the proposed development and seconded approval of the application.

Councillor Clare, while supporting approval of the application, asked whether any 
features of the existing building might be incorporated into the design of the new 
development.  Mr Willis, agent for the applicant replied that this had been discussed 
at pre-planning discussions, but unfortunately it had not proven to be possible to 
incorporate such features into the new development.  The Principal Planning Officer 
added that the brick wall on the south and west boundaries of the site would be 
retained, and this was included as Condition 9 of the proposed planning permission.

Councillor Hopgood asked how many bedrooms the proposed dwellings would be.  
Mr Willis replied that 11 two-bedroomed houses were proposed and 8 three-
bedroomed properties.  Councillor Hopgood informed the Committee that she had 
no objection to the development in principal but asked about parking availability on 
the development.  The Principal Planning Officer informed Councillor Hopgood that 
the development proposed 31 car parking spaces within the curtilage of the 
properties, as well as visitor spaces.

Upon a vote being taken it was



Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to:

 A s106 legal agreement that includes securing the tenure of all the 
approved dwellings to meet the definition of ‘affordable housing’ set out in 
the NPPF, and

 A s106 legal agreement that includes securing the payment for £1311 to 
directly mitigate the healthcare implications of the development

and the Conditions contained in the report.

6 Appeal Update 

The Committee noted a report of the Principal Planning Officer which provided 
details of a recent appeal decision in relation to the following:

 An enforcement notice to the material change of use of 10 Queen Street, 
Grange Villa, Chester-le-Street to a guest house, and

 An appeal against refusal of planning permission for the construction of four 
dwellings on Land East of The Byre, Cornsay Lane, Cornsay.

The Planning Officer advised that both appeals had been dismissed by the 
Planning Inspector.


